
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 
26 June 2024 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the meeting of Station Property Sub Committee to be 
held at the Isambard House on Tuesday 2nd July 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to the public and press. Any member of the public requiring to 
put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day before the 
meeting either by email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk via The Guildhall, 12 Lower 
Fore Street, Saltash PL12 6JX.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
S Burrows 
Town Clerk/ RFO 
 
 
 
To Councillors: 

R Bickford 
R Bullock 
J Foster 
S Gillies 
J Peggs 
B Samuels 
P Samuels 
D Yates 

All other Councillors for information 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   To elect a Chairman.   

 
2.   To elect a Vice Chairman.   

 
3.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
4.   Apologies.   

 
5.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration. 
 

6.   Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions 
of Members of the Council.   
 
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the Town 
Council must do so by 12 noon the day before the meeting. 
 

7.   To receive and approve the Minutes of the Station Property Sub Committee 
Meeting held on 18 April 2024 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 

8.   To receive the Station Property budget statement and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.  (Page 10) 
 

9.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

10.   To receive an update on Isambard House final account and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.   
(Pursuant to minute 8/24/25 Station Property 18.04.24) 
 

11.   To receive flooring quotes and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure.  (Pages 11 - 13) 
(Pursuant to minute 9/24/25 Station Property held 18.04.24) 
 

12.   To receive a report on the Trackside Cafe and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.  (Pages 14 - 15) 
 

13.   To receive a report on the purchase of external furniture and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 16 - 18) 
 

14.   To receive a report on the use of Isambard House extension and store room 
and consider any actions and associated expenditure.  (Pages 19 - 23) 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

15.   To receive quotes to resurface the car park and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure.   
 

16.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 
 

17.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   
 

18.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

19.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 
actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of next meeting: To be confirmed. 

Page 3



109 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Station Property Sub Committee held at Guildhall 
on Thursday 18th April 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, R Bullock (Chairman), S Miller (Vice-

Chairman), J Peggs, P Samuels and D Yates. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: S Burrows (Town Clerk / RFO) and D Joyce (Administration 

Officer). 
 
APOLOGIES: J Foster and S Gillies. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

2/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

3/24/25 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF THE TOWN COUNCIL. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



110 

4/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE STATION 
PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 
2024 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Miller 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Station Property Sub 
Committee held on 8th March 2024 were confirmed as a true and 
correct record. 
 
 

5/24/25 TO RECEIVE THE STATION PROPERTY BUDGET STATEMENT 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

6/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



111 

7/24/25 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON ISAMBARD HOUSE 
CONCESSIONAIRE AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members of the journey taken to appoint a 
café concessionaire delegated at the last Station Property Sub 
Committee meeting. 
 
The Town Clerk referred to the process that reflects tendering to ensure 
a fair, consistent and transparent procedure.  
 
The Town Clerk informed Members of the appointment of Dawn Couch 
the operator of Poolside Café located at Saltash Leisure Centre. 
 
Dawn comes with a wealth of business and café operator knowledge 
and experience and is keen to work with Saltash Town Council to help 
promote the use of the main space. 
 
The Town Clerk informed Members of some minor alterations to the 
kitchen area to accommodate the café service at the expense of Dawn 
Couch.  
 
Members discussed the appointment of Dawn Couch and the need for 
a café sign. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Ratify the appointment of Dawn Couch as the Café Concessionaire 

to commence at the earliest opportunity working with the Town Clerk; 
 

2. Ratify a 12 month free trial period (rent and utilities) reflective of the 
details contained within the brief specification and licensee report; 

 
3. Ratify the signed contract from both parties, qualification certificates, 

business licence and references; 
 

4. Note Saltash Town Council await Dawn Couch lone working policy, 
risk assessments and pubic liability insurance; 

 
5. Provide delegated authority to the Town Clerk working with the 

Chairman and Vice Chairman to agree a final design for a café sign 
with a spend of up to a maximum of £2,000 and allocated to budget 
code 6473 EMF Station Building (Purchase & Capital Works); 
 

6. Delegate to the Service Delivery Manager working with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman to further develop the extension kitchen and 
purchase of cupboards, work surfaces, fridges and any other items to 
make it a usable kitchen to serve the main space working within 
budget code 6473 EMF Station Building (Purchase & Capital Works); 

Page 6



112 

7. RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on 2 May 2024 that Track 
Side Café at Saltash Station be the name of the café located at 
Isambard House, with all rights to the name to remain the ownership 
of Saltash Town Council not the café concessionaire.  

 
 

8/24/25 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON ISAMBARD HOUSE BUILDING 
SNAGS AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
Councillor Bickford informed Members of the recent communication 
with Bailey Partnership. 
 
Bailey Partnership declined the Town Council’s offer of £17,250, the full 
amount of the final balance, and instead advises the Town Council to 
consider a smaller final payment. 
 
Members discussed the potential cost to correct the flooring to the 
agreed original design specification and staining to the roof tiles.  
Members agreed it is evident that the total amount to fix the floor alone 
would exceed £17,250 and therefore did not require justification. 
 
Members discussed additional financial impact to the Town Council due 
to associated cost to procure, install and maintain carpet or vinyl. This 
is without further financial consideration being given to the roof repairs. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Bickford 
and RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Saltash Town Council believe a counter offer of £15,000 is fair 

and would allow both parties to agree that a Certification of 
Completion could be issued and the final balance of £2,250 be paid; 
 

2. To request Bailey Partnership to submit the counter offer to Cormac 
on behalf of Saltash Town Council. 

 
 

9/24/25 TO RECEIVE FLOORING QUOTES AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS 
AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED: 
 
1. To defer to a future Station Property Sub Committee meeting upon 

the Town Council’s final account being resolved with Cormac; 
 

2. To obtain flooring product specification quotes for review at a future 
Station Property Sub Committee meeting. 

 
 

Page 7



113 

10/24/25 TO RECEIVE CCTV QUOTES AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members discussed the requirement for CCTV at Isambard House and 
noted that the café operator is to install CCTV within the café area to 
comply with their lone working policy.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Miller 
and RESOLVED to withdraw the requirement of CCTV to be installed at 
Isambard House as it is deemed not necessary at this time. 
 
 

11/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

12/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

13/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

14/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED to issue a Press and Social Media Release 
on the appointment of the Café Concessionaire. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



114 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed. 
 
Rising at: 7.08 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 9



Services Committee - Isambard House (Station Building) Budget 2024-25
Saltash Town Council
For the 2 months ended 31 May 2024

Account
Prior YTD 

2023/24

Budget 
Including 

Virements 
2024/25

Actual YTD 
2024/25

Budget 
Available 

2024/25

Isambard House Operating Income
4301 SA Isambard House - Bookings 5,120 8,000 2,627 5,374
4302 SA Isambard - Refreshment Income 81 75 0 75

Total Isambard House Operating Income 5,201 8,075 2,627 5,449

Isambard House Operating Expenditure
6800 SA Rates - Isambard House 3,720 4,431 3,842 589
6801 SA Water Rates - Isambard House 300 693 (886) 1,579
6802 SA Gas - Isambard House 481 6,519 43 6,476
6803 SA Electricity - Isambard House 2,498 9,679 195 9,484
6804 SA Fire & Security Alarm - Isambard House 382 1,073 473 600
6808 SA Cleaning Materials & Equipment - Isambard House 611 1,817 376 1,441
6810 SA General Repairs & Maint
[...]
ine with the signed agreement.  The review will be managed by the Town Clerk 

reporting back to the Station Property Sub Committee. 

Trackside Café opened its doors on 28 May 2024.  

Speaking with the operator Dawn Couch, Trackside Cafe has been doing well since 

the opening day.  There are times it is quieter than they would like but it is still early 

days.  Business picks up between 10.30am and 13.30.  There are a few commuters, 

but it is mainly used by people that visit Poolside Café, are local to the area, and dog 

walkers. 

Dawn is covering her cost and is content with the progress at this stage. 

The external cafe signs on the wall facing the railway track and side wall of the building 
have been changed to larger signage, improved colours, and to include the word 
‘public’ so that people don’t feel they have to purchase refreshments, they can use the 
space/toilet to wait for a train.   
 
To further assist with the advertising of Trackside Café, GWR Station Manager has 
approved for an A Board to be securely changed to the bin located on the platform 
adjacent to the side wall of Trackside Café - see below picture: 
 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 
Dawn agrees this will help with further promotion.   
Members are asked to consider purchasing an A Board to display the same as the 
wall signs. 
 
Budget code: 6473 EMF Station Building (Purchase & Capital Works) 
 
Budget availability: £57,536. 
 
Dawn confirmed she is purchasing two banners to display on the car park railings and 
the railings on the platform. 
 
 
End of Report 
Town Clerk 

Page 15



 

 

To receive a report on the purchase of external furniture and consider any actions 
and associated expenditure. 

 
 
 
 
Currently there is no outside seating area at Trackside Café.  It would be nice to be 
able to provide that option during nicer days, it will also help with additional covers. 
 
GWR Station Manager approved for appropriate external chairs and tables to be 
located within the studied area owned by the Town Council – see picture below: 
 

 
 
 
Furniture located outside of the studded area will need to be considered by David Corp 
Senior Surveyor for Amey. 
 
The type of furniture that would be suitable for the space within the studded area is 
something that is aluminium, comes with some weight to avoid it being blown onto the 
track, and low maintenance so that the items can be stored outside.  The below link is 
an example of a product and associated cost.  Due to the total cost, three quotes would 
need to be obtained in line with Financial Regulations. 
 
https://www.gardenfurnitureworld.co.uk/gardenfurnitureworld/m/product.asp?pid=HB
ERKSET19BA01 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 13

https://www.gardenfurnitureworld.co.uk/gardenfurnitureworld/m/product.asp?pid=HBERKSET19BA01
https://www.gardenfurnitureworld.co.uk/gardenfurnitureworld/m/product.asp?pid=HBERKSET19BA01


 

 

There is potential to display four/five tables subject to Members agreeing to allow 
Trackside Café to use a small section behind the railings, the area in question could 
be roped off for clarification of space – see below picture: 
 

 
 
The tables and chairs could be chained in position and left all year round or stacked 
and stored/chained behind the railings. 
 
Dawn is keen for outside furniture to be available and would be grateful if the Town 
Council could cover the associated cost.   It is possible that Dawn will look to purchase 
her own outside furniture in the future but, it will be sometime before this comes to 
fruition.  
 
 
 

Page 17



 

 

Budget: 
 
Budget code: 6473 EMF Station Building (Purchase & Capital Works)  
  
Budget availability: £57,536.  
 
 
Next Steps: 
 
Members are asked to consider how they wish to proceed. 
 
 
End of Report 
Town Clerk 
 
 

 

Page 18



To receive a report on the use of Isambard House extension and store room and 

consider any actions and associated expenditure 

 

Summary: 

The Station Property Sub Committee held 18 April agreed to: 

Delegate to the Service Delivery Manager working with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman to further develop the extension kitchen and purchase of cupboards, work 
surfaces, fridges and any other items to make it a usable kitchen to serve the main 
space working within budget code 6473 EMF Station Building (Purchase & Capital 
Works). 
 
Since then, it has become apparent that the extension kitchen is not a safe working 
kitchen for our staff, cllrs and hirers due to lack of practical space.  The Town Clerk 
instructed the Service Delivery Manager to remove the Urn from the area on the 
grounds of health and safety in the workplace.   
 
Members consideration: 
 
The Town Council receive many booking enquiries for the main space and a kitchen 
area to support the booking requirements.  Trackside Café has received a catering 
booking, however, there are many hirers that wish to provide their own refreshments 
and need space to accommodate this.  
 
On 24 June, I met with Howdens to design a potential kitchen for Isambard House.  

The current small storage room is the proposed space for this kitchen. 

Attached is the quote and design. 

The quote includes the dishwasher but not the larder fridge as they only offer 

integrated ones.  The quote also mentions grey doors and shelving; this can be 

changed to white at the same cost. 

To ensure Isambard House remains appealing to hirers, the current space must be 

better utilised and manage by the Town Council Office. 

Next Steps: 

1. Turn the current store room into a practical working kitchen as per the attached 

design and associated purchase cost; 

 

2. Turn the extension room into a usable storage space to include wracking and 

label system connecting to the Town Council’s asset register; 

 

3. Service Delivery to install Howden’s kitchen; 

 

4. Delegate to the Service Delivery Manager to manage points 1 to 3; 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 14



5. Delegate to the Finance Officer to work with the Service Delivery Manager to 

ensure a robust storage system is in place. 

 

 

Budget: 

Budget Code:6473 EMF Station Building (Purchase and Capital Works) 

Available Budget: £57,536 

 

End of Report 

Cllr Rachel Bullock 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



Page 1 of 2

Howden Joinery Limited.                              
Registered Office: 105 Wigmore Street,         
London, W1U 1QY

Account queries and settlement:
Howden Joinery Ltd, Raunds 2, 100 Scalley
Way, Raunds, Wellingborough, NN9 6RJ.  
Tel: 01604 876000

Business Address: as above
Online: www.howdens.com

Registered in England No: 526923
VAT Reg: GB 379 5785 77

 ESTIMATE

 Date: 24/06/2024 13:37
 Account: 1101753415
                                                Cad Plan Number:  24062460017
 Estimate For:                                  Estimate Number:  A74/0209868
                                                Estimate expiry:  24/07/2024
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Our Operator:     Tamzan
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Sales Consultant: Tamzan
 xxxxxxxxxx
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Your Contact:     xxxxxxxxxx
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Contact No:       xxxxxxxxxx
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Your Reference:
 xxxxxxxxxx

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    Qty Product                                                                     Net
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
      1 FBQ8607 Beko White Freestanding Dishwasher 60cm                           239.14
      1 GDVC129 Gwich Gls Dv Grey 500 PreFit Standard 4 Dwr Base Croft            208.08 F
                Grey Cab
      1 GDVC23F Gwich Gls Dv Grey 600 CC HiLine Sink Base Croft Grey              196.83 F
                Cab
      1 GDVC242 Gwich Gls Dv Grey 700 CC HiLine Base Croft Grey Ca
[...]
: www.howdens.com

Registered in England No: 526923
VAT Reg: GB 379 5785 77

 ESTIMATE

 Date: 24/06/2024 13:37
 Account: 1101753415
                                                Cad Plan Number:  24062460017
 Estimate For:                                  Estimate Number:  A74/0209868
                                                Estimate expiry:  24/07/2024
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Our Operator:     Tamzan
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Sales Consultant: Tamzan
 xxxxxxxxxx
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Your Contact:     xxxxxxxxxx
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Contact No:       xxxxxxxxxx
 xxxxxxxxxx                                     Your Reference:
 xxxxxxxxx

 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
    Qty Product                                                                     Net
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
      1 WOR9028 Smoke Grey Worktop Jointing Compound                                8.38
      1 ZZD39   Delivery                                                           80.00

        Only Products marked F (FSC) or P (PEFC) above
        Are certified as Follows :
        FSC Mix 70%, SA-COC-001813
        70% PEFC Certified, SA-PEFC-COC-001813

 Depot: Saltash                   Manager: Iain Robertson
 Address:  Edgcumbe Road, Tamar View Industrial Est, SALTASH, Cornwall, PL12 6LD
 Tel:  01752 841 305
 E-mail: saltash@howdens.com

 Total Goods           2491.37
 VAT                    498.28

 Estimate Total        2989.65
 All prices are in GBP

WE WON'T BE BEATEN ON PRICE

Page 22



P
age 23


	Agenda
	7 To receive and approve the Minutes of the Station Property Sub Committee Meeting held on 18 April 2024 as a true and correct record.
	8 To receive the Station Property budget statement and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	11 To receive flooring quotes and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	12 To receive a report on the Trackside Cafe and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	13 To receive a report on the purchase of external furniture and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	14 To receive a report on the use of Isambard House extension and store room and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	HOWDEN ESTIMATE
	Howdens Design




Minutes of the meeting


115 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Station Property Sub Committee held at Isambard 
House on Tuesday 2nd July 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock (Chairman), 

J Peggs, B Samuels and P Samuels. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: S Burrows (Town Clerk / RFO) and D Joyce (Administration 

Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES: D Yates. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
15/24/25 TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor B 
Samuels to nominate Councillor Bullock.  
  
No further nominations were received.   
  
Following a vote it was RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Bullock as 
Chairman.  
  
Councillor Bullock in the Chair.  
 
 

16/24/25 TO ELECT A VICE CHAIRMAN. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Peggs to 
nominate Councillor Bickford.  
  

No further nominations were received.   
  

Following a vote it was RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Bickford as 
Vice Chairman.  
 
 

17/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



116 

18/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

19/24/25 QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
None received. 
 
 

20/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE STATION 
PROPERTY SUB COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2024 
AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock and seconded by Councillor 
Bickford and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Station Property Sub 
Committee held on 18 April 2024 were confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
 

21/24/25 TO RECEIVE THE STATION PROPERTY BUDGET STATEMENT 
AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

22/24/25 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



117 

23/24/25 TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON ISAMBARD HOUSE FINAL 
ACCOUNT AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk updated Members on correspondence sent and 
received between herself and Jerry Cobb the Project Manager for 
Cormac regarding the proposed counter offer agreed by the Station 
Property Sub Committee.  
 
Cormac have advised they are to review the specification, pictures, 
drawings and report submitted and respond within the next few weeks.  
 
The Town Clerk to report back at future Station Property meeting upon 
receipt of a response from Cormac Ltd.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

24/24/25 TO RECEIVE FLOORING QUOTES AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS 
AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members were provided samples of flooring options and discussed 
options that could assist with acoustics and provide easy cleaning and 
protection.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor Peggs 
and RESOLVED to delegate to the Town Clerk working with Councillors 
B Samuels and P Samuels to prepare a flooring specification sheet 
reporting back at a future Station Property Sub Committee meeting.   
 
 

25/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE TRACKSIDE CAFE AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members received the report contained within the circulated reports 
pack.  
 
Members discussed further assisting advertising Trackside Cafe in 
procuring an advertising A Board and installing it securely to the bin 
located on the platform adjacent to the side wall of Trackside Cafe.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Bullock and RESOLVED:  
 
1. To delegate to the Administration Officer to procure an A board using 

the same design as the existing wall signs up to a maximum budget 
of £500 allocated to budget code 6814 Equipment - Isambard House;  

 
2. To delegate to the Service Delivery Manager to arrange install 

working within GWR track requirements. 



118 

26/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE PURCHASE OF EXTERNAL 
FURNITURE AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members received the report contained within the circulated reports 
pack and noted that currently no outside seating was available at 
Trackside Cafe.  
 
Members discussed the option to purchase suitable aluminium furniture 
and considered the furnitures’ placement, storage and security.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED:  
 
1. To delegate to the Service Delivery Manager to obtain three quotes 

in line with the Town Council’s Financial Regulations, for three tables 
and six chairs at a maximum cost of £1,500 allocated to budget code 
6473 EMF Station Building (Purchase & Capital Works);  

 
2. The Service Delivery Manager to arrange appropriate daily install 

and storage arrangements with Trackside Café, working within GWR 
track requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



119 

27/24/25 TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON THE USE OF ISAMBARD HOUSE 
EXTENSION AND STORE ROOM AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS 
AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members considered the use of the extension and the proposal to turn 
the current storeroom into a practical working kitchen and the extension 
into a usable storage space.  
 
Members went on to discuss the design specification and layout of a 
proposed kitchen in the current storeroom area with Members leaving 
the meeting to review the space.  
 
Members returned to the meeting and discussed the kitchen design and 
appliances that would offer appealing facilities to potential hirers.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED:  
 
1. To approve the existing storeroom to become the main kitchen area 

to service the main space at Isambard House with the extension area 
to become a Town Council storage space;  

 
2. To delegate to the Service Delivery Manager to appoint Howdens to 

supply only kitchen cupboards, worktops and appliances contained 
within the detailed quote and arrange in-house installation as per 
Howdens design, subject to the slight amendments discussed and 
agreed at this evening’s meeting; 
 

3. To delegate to the Service Delivery Manager to purchase a larder 
fridge, splash back wall protector for the kitchen and privacy film to 
the bottom only of the extension windows;  

 
4. To approve a maximum budget of £5,000 for the kitchen and 

extension works allocated to budget code 6473 EMF Station Building 
(Purchase and Capital Works); 

 
5. To delegate to the Service Delivery Manager and Finance Officer to 

create a bona fide storage system connected to the Town Council 
asset register. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



120 

28/24/25 TO RECEIVE QUOTES TO RESURFACE THE CAR PARK AND 
CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
The Town Clerk requested Members consider appointing the Town 
Council’s Building Surveyor to provide a report on the external 
parameter wall to ensure security of the wall prior to groundworks being 
progressed in the car park area.  
 
Members discussed the report and quotes received and contained 
within the circulated reports pack. Members considered the surface 
materials that would be most suitable and of their concerns of water 
retention and drainage.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peggs, seconded by Councillor P 
Samuels and RESOLVED:  
 
1. To delegate to the Service Delivery Manager to appoint Barron 

Surveying to provide a safety report including drainage proposal due 
to the existing parameter wall drop and the potential for it to become 
unsafe during works;  

 
2. To approve Barron Surveying fees and charges at £100 per hour 

allocated to budget code 6818 Professional Costs - Isambard House;   
 
3. To RECOMMEND to Full Council to appoint Company A to provide 

an asphalt surface to the car park area at a cost of £21,000 
excluding VAT as per the quote received, allocated to budget code 
6473 EMF Station Building (Purchase & Capital Works), subject to 
Barron Surveying approving the works to commence;  

 
4. To obtain references for Company A of similar work undertaken;  
 
5. To delegate to the Service Delivery Manager to ensure insurance 

certificates and RAMS are provided prior to work commencing. 
 
 

29/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

30/24/25 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 



121 

31/24/25 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 
32/24/25 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 

ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Bullock and RESOLVED to issue a Press and Social Media Release for 
available outside seating at Trackside Café upon delivery and 
installation. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed. 
 
Rising at: 7.50 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


